18 parent under this subsection unless the Department is able to confirm through death 
19 records or otherwise, that the biological parent is deceased at the time of the 
20 reguest. 11 

21 Section 5. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 
Department of Health and Human Services the sum of three hundred sixteen 
thousand four hundred eighty-six dollars ($316,486) for the 1998-99 fiscal year to 
establish and maintain the registry. 

22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

Section 6. Section 5 of this act becomes effective July 1, 1998. The 
remainder of this act becomes effective January 1, 1999. 

Senate Bill 1394 Page 5 

AMENDMENT